

**Nos. 20-1435 & 20-1438**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**GADECATUR SNF LLC D/B/A EAST LAKE ARBOR**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**and**

**THE RETAIL, WHOLESALE & DEPARTMENT  
STORE UNION–SOUTHEAST COUNCIL**

**Intervenor**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**KIRA DELLINGER VOL**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**JARED D. CANTOR**  
*Senior Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
**1015 Half Street, SE**  
**Washington, DC 20570**  
**(202) 273-2948**  
**(202) 273-2985**

**PETER SUNG OHR**  
*Acting General Counsel*

**IVA Y. CHOE**  
*Acting Deputy General Counsel*

**RUTH E. BURDICK**  
*Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**DAVID HABENSTREIT**  
*Assistant General Counsel*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction .....	2
Statement of the issue .....	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	4
I.    Procedural history .....	4
A.    The representation proceeding.....	4
B.    The unfair-labor-practice proceeding .....	5
II.   The Board’s conclusions and Order .....	6
Summary of argument.....	7
Standard of review .....	9
Argument.....	10
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to recognize and bargain with the Union .....	10
A.    The party seeking to set aside an election bears the heavy burden of showing that the results are invalid .....	11
B.    The Board acted within its wide discretion in overruling the Company’s objection .....	13
1.    Facts relevant to the Company’s objection .....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
2. The Union’s conduct during the Martin incident did not materially affect the election .....	16
C. The Company failed to prove that the Union’s conduct had a reasonable tendency to interfere with employee choice.....	21
1. Many of the Company’s arguments rest on flawed factual foundations .....	21
a. The Board reasonably declined to credit vague, uncorroborated testimony that eligible voters witnessed the incident.....	21
b. The Company mischaracterizes the dispute over Martin’s right to vote .....	26
2. The Company disregards its responsibility for precipitating, and participating in, the incident .....	28
3. Neither the presence of the Union’s representatives nor the narrow election margin requires a new election .....	32
Conclusion .....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>800 River Rd. Operating Co., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 846 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	10
<i>Amalgamated Clothing &amp; Textile Workers v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 1559 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	12
<i>Amalgamated Clothing Workers v. NLRB</i> , 424 F.2d 818 (D.C. Cir. 1970) .....	12
<i>Antelope Valley Bus Co. v. NLRB</i> , 275 F.3d 1089 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	10, 12
<i>Avis Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 280 NLRB 580 (1986) .....	13
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964) .....	3
<i>Bruce Packing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	26
<i>Cambridge Tool &amp; Mfg. Co.</i> , 316 NLRB 716 (1995) .....	35
* <i>Cedars-Sinai Med. Ctr.</i> , 342 NLRB 596 (2004) .....	18, 27
<i>Dairyland USA Corp.</i> , 347 NLRB 310 (2006), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> <i>NLRB v. Local 348-S, United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Int’l Union</i> , 273 F. App’x 40 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	25-26
<i>Deffenbaugh Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 122 F.3d 582 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	11

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>E.N. Bisso &amp; Son, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 84 F.3d 1443 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	22, 23
<i>Elec. Hose &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 262 NLRB 186 (1982) .....	33
<i>Exxon Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	10
* <i>Family Serv. Agency of S.F. v. NLRB</i> , 163 F.3d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	13, 17, 32
<i>Federated Logistics &amp; Operations v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	9, 22
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999) .....	3
* <i>Imperial Sales, Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 95, 2017 WL 2666021 (2017), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 740 F. App'x 216 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	17, 18
<i>Jurys Bos. Hotel</i> , 356 NLRB 927 (2011) .....	35
<i>Kux Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 890 F.2d 804 (6th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Lake Mary Health &amp; Rehab.</i> , 345 NLRB 544 (2005) .....	12
<i>Lockheed Martin Skunk Works</i> , 331 NLRB 852 (2000) .....	11

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>*Midway Hosp. Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 1420 (2000) .....	17, 26
<i>*Ms. Desserts, Inc.</i> , 299 NLRB 236 (1990) .....	19
<i>N. of Market Senior Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 204 F.3d 1163 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>Nathan Katz Realty, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 251 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	32-33
<i>NLRB v. A. J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946) .....	10, 11
<i>NLRB v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co. Consol.</i> , 132 F.3d 1001 (4th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Downtown Bid Servs. Corp.</i> , 682 F.3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	9, 11
<i>NLRB v. Hood Furniture Mfg. Co.</i> , 941 F.2d 325 (5th Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Local 348-S, United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Int’l Union</i> , 273 F. App’x 40 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	26
<i>NSTAR Elec. &amp; Gas Corp. v. FERC</i> , 481 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	24, 30
<i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 833 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	29

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Peppermill Hotel Casino &amp; Rainbow Casino</i> , 325 NLRB 1202 (1998) .....	35
<i>Performance Measurements Co.</i> , 148 NLRB 1657 (1964) .....	33
<i>Phillips Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 304 NLRB 16 (1991) .....	31, 32
<i>PruittHealth-Va. Park, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 888 F.3d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	12
<i>Randall v. Comfort Control, Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	24
* <i>Reliable Trucking, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 812 (2007) .....	16, 26
* <i>Sabine Towing &amp; Transp. Co.</i> , 226 NLRB 422 (1976) .....	19
<i>Shamrock Foods Co. v. NLRB</i> , 346 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>Stephens Media, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 677 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	22
* <i>Taylor Wharton Div. Harsco Corp.</i> , 336 NLRB 157 (2001) .....	13
<i>U-Haul Co. of Nev. v. NLRB</i> , 490 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	22

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States Testing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	9
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 799 F.3d 1097 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	30
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	9
<i>Wayneview Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	9
<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	10
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)) .....	3, 6, 10, 11
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)) .....	3, 6, 10, 11
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)) .....	3
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)) .....	3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2, 9, 29
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....	2
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
NLRB Casehandling Manual (Part 2) § 11338.1 (2020) .....	19
Merriam–Webster Dictionary Online .....	28
